

IN THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA
BEFORE THE NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD

MHA, LLC d/b/a MEADOWLANDS HOSPITAL MEDICAL CENTER, Respondent Employer, <i>and</i> HEALTH PROFESSIONALS & ALLIED EMPLOYEES, AFT/AFL-CIO, Charging Party Union	Case Nos. 22-CA-086823 089716 090437 091025 091521 092061 096650 097214 099492 100324 106694
--	--

REPLY BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF EXCEPTIONS TO THE
DECISION & RECOMMENDED ORDER OF THE ADMINISTRATIVE
LAW JUDGE ON BEHALF OF CHARGING PARTY HEALTH
PROFESSIONALS & ALLIED EMPLOYEES, AFT/AFL-CIO

Emma R. Rebhorn
General Counsel
HEALTH PROFESSIONALS & ALLIED
EMPLOYEES, AFT/AFL-CIO
110 Kinderkamack Road
Emerson, NJ 07630
T (201) 262 5005, ext. 137
F (201) 262 4335
erebhorn@hpae.org

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
I. Introduction	1
II. The ALJ Incorrectly Found that Lipsky’s Threat Not to Engage in Bargaining and Process Grievances Violated the Act.....	1
A. The Hospital Denies the Existence of Extensive Record Evidence that it “Actually Refused” to Engage in Bargaining.....	4
B. Even if the Record of the Hospital’s Refusal to Engage in Bargaining Were Less Extensive, the Analysis of Lipsky’s Threat Cannot Turn on Whether He Successfully Followed Through on It.....	5
III. The ALJ’s Omission of a Remedy Ordering the Hospital to Make Employees Whole for its Unlawful Changes to their Health Insurance Was, Contrary to the Hospital’s Protestation, Inadvertent—and the ALJ Agrees.....	6
IV. Conclusion	7

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Emery Realty</i> , 286 N.L.R.B. 372 (1987)	3
<i>Hedstrom Co.</i> , 223 NLRB 1409 (1976).....	5
<i>L.C. Fulenwider, Inc.</i> , Case 27-CA-10164, 1987 WL 103445 (Nov. 23, 1987).....	3
<i>Medin Realty Corp.</i> , 307 NLRB 497 (1992)	2
<i>New Silver Palace Rest.</i> , 334 NLRB 290 (2001)	2
<i>Oswego St. Supermarkets</i> , 159 NLRB 1735 (1966)	2-3
<i>Textile Workers Union v. Darlington Mfg. Co.</i> , 380 U.S. 263 (1965).....	5-6
<i>Walgreen Co.</i> , 206 NLRB 124 (1973)	2

Statutes

National Labor Relations Act, 29 U.S.C. § 157	3
National Labor Relations Act, 29 U.S.C. § 158	5
